As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 11th day of February 1966.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 50/239/6; D.O. 19/5/0)

Land Taken for Road in Block VII, Waiheke Survey District, Waiheke Road Board

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 21st day of February 1966.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood 19.9 perches situated in Block VII, Waiheke Survey District, North Auckland R.D., and being part Allotment 68, Parish of Waiheke; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20095 (S.O. 44730) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 7th day of February 1966.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 34/1513/1; D.O. 15/87/0)

Land Taken for the Auckland-Hamilton Motorway in the City of Auckland

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928 and section 4 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1947, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the Auckland-Hamilton Motorway.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 8.7 perches, situated in Block XVI, Waitemata Survey District, City of Auckland, North Auckland R.D., and being all the land on D.P. 7210. All certificate of title, Volume 183, folio 19, North Auckland Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 11th day of February 1966.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 71/2/11/0; D.O. 71/2/11/0)

Land Taken for Street in the Borough of Otaki

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for street and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the Borough of Otaki as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 21st day of February 1966.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block VIII, Waitohu Survey District, Borough of Otaki, Wellington R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

- 0 0 0·3 Part Lot 92, D.P. 762, being part Waiariki No. 3a; coloured sepia on plan.
 0 0 14 Part Waiariki No. 3a; coloured blue on plan.
 0 2 11 Part Ngatoko Block; coloured orange on plan.
 0 0 21·7 Part Waiariki No. 3a; coloured blue on plan.
 0 0 0·1 Part Lot 92, D.P. 762, being part Waiariki No. 3a; coloured sepia on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20115 (S.O. 26297) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 11th day of February 1966.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 51/633; D.O. 9/385)

Land Taken in Connection With Street Widening and for Street in the Borough of Petone

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby taken in connection with street widening, and that the land described in the Second and Third Schedules hereto is hereby taken for street and that the said pieces of land shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the Borough of Petone as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 21st day of February 1966.

FIRST SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 2.76 perches situated in the Borough of Petone, Wellington R.D., and being part Section 5, Hutt District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 159971 (S.O. 23955) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

SECOND SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the Borough of Petone, Wellington R.D., described as follows:

- A. R. P.
- 0 0 5·82 Part Lot 14, D.P. 13181, being part Section 5,
 Hutt District; coloured blue on plan.
 0 0 0·01 Part Lot 14, D.P. 13181, being part Section 5,
 Hutt District; coloured sepia on plan.
 0 0 0·17 Part Section 5, Hutt District; coloured blue on
 plan.
 0 0 0·01 Part Lot 46, D.P. 182, being part Section 5, Hutt
 District; coloured sepia on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 159971 (S.O. 23955) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

THIRD SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 11.28 perches situated in the Borough of Petone, Wellington R.D., and being Lot 11, D.P. 13181. Part certificate of title, Volume 40, folio 122, Wellington Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 11th day of February 1966.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 51/1079; D.O. 9/108)

Declaring Land in a Roadway Laid Out in Block III, Puketi Survey District, Taumarunui County, to be Road

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 421 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto, and comprised in a roadway laid out by the Maori Land Court by an order dated the 24th day of March 1923 to be read to March 1923, to be road.